1 | P a g e                 M B - N M F - 1 0 4 0 B - U s e r M a n u a l :  R e v . N o . 0 1 :  2 4 . 0 9 . 2 4
                          1040B
                                               User Manual
2 | P a g e                 M B - N M F - 1 0 4 0 B - U s e r M a n u a l :  R e v . N o . 0 1 :  2 4 . 0 9 . 2 4
INDEX
Preface                                                                                                                                         3
Intended use                                                                                                                               3
Individual requirements                                                                                                            3

Maximum Safe Slope
CE conformity
Type designation
Not intended to be used as a seat in a Motor vehicle
 Transfer in and out the wheelchair
CAUTION: In case you cannot perform the transfer in a safe manner, ask someone to
assist you.
CAUTION: Risk of tipping over of the wheelchair – Do not stand on the footplates
1. Check both the brakes from the wheelchair are in the ON position.
2. Position the wheelchair as close as possible to the chair, couch or bed to/from
you wish to transfer.
3. Fold the footplates upwards to prevent standing on them.
4. Transfer to/from the wheelchair.
Moving on slopes
WARNING: Control your speed – Moving on slopes as slow as possible.
WARNING: Consider the capacities of your attendant – If your attendant does
not have enough force to control the wheelchair, put on the brakes.
WARNING: Risk of tipping over – Lean forward to move your centre of gravity
forward to improve better stability.
1. If available on the wheelchair, wear the safety belt.
2. Do not attempt moving on too high slopes. The maximum slope angles
(upwards and downwards) are mentioned in table 1.
3. Ask an attendant to help you moving on the slope.
5 | P a g e                 M B - N M F - 1 0 4 0 B - U s e r M a n u a l :  R e v . N o . 0 1 :  2 4 . 0 9 . 2 4
4. Lean forward to move your centre of gravity forward
1 = Cross
2 = Handgrips
3 = Backrests
4 = Arm pads
5 = Armrests
6 = Driving
wheels (rear wheels)
7 = Hand rims
8 = Brakes
9 = Tip cap
10 = Steering
wheels (front wheels)
11 = Footrests
12 = Seat
13 = Location
identification plate
Carrying the wheelchair
The best way to carry the wheelchair is to make use of the wheels and roll the
wheelchair.  If this is not possible (e.g. when the rear wheels are taken off for
transportation in a car), firmly grasp the frame on the front and the handgrips.
Do not use the footrests or armrests or the wheels to grasp the wheelchair
Tools
To set up the wheelchair the following tools are needed.
Wrench set n° 7 ton° 22 Allen key set n° 3 ton° 8
Manner of delivery
The Wheelchair shall be delivered with:
1 frame with armrests, rear and front wheels (seat height of 500mm) 1 pair
footrests Tools
Manual
Adjusting the length of the footrests
Adjust the length of the footrests as
follow:
1. Remove the screw .
2. Adjust the length of the
footrest to a comfortable length.
3. Tighten the screw
properly.
6 | P a g e                 M B - N M F - 1 0 4 0 B - U s e r M a n u a l :  R e v . N o . 0 1 :  2 4 . 0 9 . 2 4
Adjust the brakes
1. Disconnect the brakes by pulling lever
backwards (Fig A).
2. Loosen bolt so the brake mechanism can
slide over the frame (Fig B).
3. Pull the brake mechanism over the frame
to the desired position (Fig B). The adjustment of
the brakes shall be in the range of the marked
dashes on the brake mechanism.
4. Retighten the bolt (Fig B).